

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Contempt Case (Civil) No. 575 of 2025

--

Govind Mandal & Ors.

..Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..Opp. parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ranjan Prasad Ram, Advocate

For the Opposite parties : Mr. Ranjan Kumar, A.C to Sr.S.C.-I

For the O.P.-Accountant General : Mr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal,
Advocate

11/30.06.2026

In spite of order dated 23.04.2026 the order passed by the Writ Court has not been complied.

2. Accordingly, this Court intends to issue Form-1; as such, issue notice to opposite party no. 2 under Rule 393 of the High Court of Jharkhand Rules, 2001 in Form-I as to why a contempt proceeding be not initiated against him for which a reply shall be filed before the next date of hearing.

3. It goes without saying that if the order will be complied before the next date of hearing; then, the issuance of Form-I shall stand cancelled.

4. List this case on 10.08.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

30th June, 2026
Jk