

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 575 of 2025

Govind Mandal & Ors.

....Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ranjan Prasad Ram, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Oishi Das, Advocate

: Mr. Sunil Kr. Agarwal, Advocate

12/ Dated: 10.08.2026

1. Learned Advocate General submits that there was personal appearance of Chief Secretary today, but due to the present scenario in the town, and also the fact that Vidhan Sabha is in session, he has filed an interlocutory application, which is unfortunately not on board.
2. He further submits that the appeal is also listed today and he would try to get any order.
3. Having regard to the aforesaid submission that the appeal is listed today, accordingly the state authorities are directed to comply the order subject to the final outcome of appeal or place the stay order if any.
4. List this case on 18th September, 2026.
5. So far as, the personal of the Chief Secretary is concerned, the same is dispensed with for the present.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

Abha/-